

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

JEFFREY and CHANA DUFFIN, husband and wife;

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Respondent-Respondent,

and

A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT, BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL COMPANY, TWIN FALLS CANAL COMPANY, AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR DISTRICT #2, and MINIDOKA IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Intervenors-Respondents.

---

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER NO. 83160 IN THE NAME OF JEFFREY AND CHANA DUFFIN.

---

**Supreme Court No. 48769-2021**

**Bingham County Case No. CV06-20-1467**

---

**INTERVENORS' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Bigham; Honorable Eric J. Wildman, District Judge, Presiding;  
Concerning the Judicial Review of the *Amended Preliminary Order Denying Transfer* (dated August 12, 2020) entered by the Idaho Department of Water Resources

---

---

John K. Simpson, ISB #4242  
Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168  
Sarah W. Higer, ISB #8012  
Michael A. Short, ISB #10554  
**BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP**  
163 Second Avenue West  
P.O. Box 63  
Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-0063  
Telephone: (208) 733-0700  
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

*Attorneys for Intervenors-Respondents A&B  
Irrigation District, Burley Irrigation  
District, Milner Irrigation District, North  
Side Canal Company, Twin Falls Canal  
Company*

W. Kent Fletcher, ISB #2248  
**FLETCHER LAW OFFICE**  
P.O. Box 248  
Burley, Idaho 83318  
Telephone: (208) 678-3250  
Facsimile: (208) 878-2548  
Email: [wkf@pmt.com](mailto:wkf@pmt.com)

*Attorney for Intervenors-Respondents  
American Falls Reservoir District #2 and  
Minidoka Irrigation District*

Lawrence G. Wasden  
**ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
Brian Kane  
**ASSISTANT CHIEF DEPUTY**  
Garrick L. Baxter, ISB #6301  
Sean H. Costello, ISB # 8743  
**DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL**  
Idaho Department of Water Resources  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
Telephone: (208) 287-4800  
Facsimile: (208) 208-6700  
Email: [garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov](mailto:garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov)  
[sean.costello@idwr.idaho.gov](mailto:sean.costello@idwr.idaho.gov)

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Idaho Department of Water Resources*

Robert L. Harris, ISB #7018  
Luke H. Marchant, ISB #9944  
**HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN &  
CRAPO, PLLC**  
1000 Riverwalk Drive, Suite 200  
P.O. Box 50130  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405  
Telephone: (208) 523-0620

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
  - A. Nature of the Case..... 1
  - B. Course of Proceedings..... 2
  - C. Statement of Facts..... 4
- II. ADDITIONAL ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL ..... 6
- III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD ..... 6
- IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 7
  - A. The Hearing Officer’s Conclusion that the Changes Proposed in Application 83160 would Result in an Enlargement of Water Right 35-7667 is Consistent with Idaho Law and is Supported by Substantial Evidence. .... 7
    - 1. A Transfer Analysis Requires IDWR to Examine all Evidence and is Not Limited to Review Solely of the Original Water Right..... 8
    - 2. Historic Use is a Component of the Enlargement Evaluation..... 10
    - 3. Water Right 35-7667 is a Supplemental, Stacked Water Right. .... 11
    - 4. Application 83160 Would Result in an Increase in Irrigated Acres, and therefore, an Enlargement of Water Right 35-7667..... 15
  - B. The Hearing Officer’s Finding that Application 83160 Would (1) Injure Other Water Rights, (2) Is Inconsistent with the Conservation of the Water Resources of Idaho, and (3) Would not be in the Local Public Interest is Supported by Substantial and Competent Evidence, Namely, Application 83160 Would Cause an Increase in the Use of Idaho’s Limited Water Resources. .... 15
    - 1. Approval of Application 83160 will Injure Existing Water Rights..... 16
    - 2. Application 83160 is Inconsistent with the Conservation of the Water Resources of Idaho.....19
    - 3. Application 83160 is not in the Local Public Interest. .... 19
  - C. The Hearing Officer’s Decision does not Prejudice Duffin’s Substantial Rights..... 22
  - D. The Court Should Award Intervenors Attorneys’ Fees and Costs on Appeal. .... 23
- V. CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A &amp; B Irrigation Dist. v. Aberdeen-Am. Falls Ground Water Dist.</i> , 141 Idaho 746, 118 P.3d 78 (2005).....	15, 17
<i>American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 154 P.3d 433 (2007).....	10
<i>Barron v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 135 Idaho 414, 18 P.3d 219 (2001).....	passim
<i>Chisholm v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 142 Idaho 159, 125 P.3d 515 (2005).....	6, 20, 21
<i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017) .....	6
<i>City of Pocatello v. State of Idaho</i> , 152 Idaho 830, 275 P.3d 845 (2012) .....	17
<i>Comer v. County of Twin Falls</i> , 130 Idaho 433, 942 P.2d 557 (1997) .....	6
<i>Erickson v. Idaho Board of Licensure of Prof. Engineers and Prof. Land Surveyors</i> , 165 Idaho 644, 450 P.3d 292 (2019).....	6
<i>Frantz v. Hawley Troxell Ennis &amp; Hawley, LLP</i> , 161 Idaho 60, 383 P.3d 1230 (2016).....	25
<i>Fremont-Madison Irr. Dist. and Mitigation Group v. Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc.</i> , 129 Idaho 454, 926 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Howard v. Canyon County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 128 Idaho 479, 915 P.2d 709 (1996).....	6
<i>Hungate v. Bonner County</i> , 166 Idaho 388, 458 P.3d 966 (2020).....	7, 23
<i>Idaho Ground Water Assoc. v. Idaho Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 160 Idaho 119, 369 P.3d 897 (2016).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. State, Dep't of Water Res.</i> , 103 Idaho 384, 647 P.2d 1256 (1982) .....	8
<i>Mullinix v. Killgore's Salmon River Fruit Co.</i> , 158 Idaho 269, 346 P.3d 286 (2015) .....	22
<i>Noble v. Kootenai Cty. ex rel. Kootenai Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 148 Idaho 937, 231 P.3d 1034 (2010).....	22
<i>Price v. Payette County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 131 Idaho 426, 958 P.2d 583 (1998).....	6, 22
<i>Rangen, Inc. v. IDWR</i> , 159 Idaho 798, 367 P.3d 193 (2016) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Shokal v. Dunn</i> , 109 Idaho 330, 707 P.2d 441 (1985) .....	20
<i>Young Elec. Sign Co. v. State ex rel. Winder</i> , 135 Idaho 804, 25 P.3d 117 (2001).....	6

### Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-117.....	25, 26
Idaho Code § 12-117(1).....	23
Idaho Code § 12-121.....	25, 26
Idaho Code § 42-117(1) .....	23
Idaho Code § 42-202B .....	7
Idaho Code § 42-202B(1) .....	10
Idaho Code § 42-202B(3) .....	19
Idaho Code § 42-222.....	1, 7, 9
Idaho Code § 42-222(1) .....	passim
Idaho Code § 42-231.....	21
Idaho Code § 67-5246.....	4
Idaho Code § 67-5279.....	22
Idaho Code § 67-5279(1).....	16
Idaho Code § 67-5279(3).....	6
Idaho Code § 67-5279(4).....	7, 22

**Other Authorities**

Idaho Department of Water’s *Transfer Processing Policies and Procedures No. 24*, dated December 21, 2009 ..... 11, 12, 19  
Idaho Supreme Court’s December 9, 2009 *Administrative Order* ..... 4  
*Memorandum Decision and Order on Petition for Judicial Review (Permit No. 35-8359, John B. & Diane K. Kugler)* (Ada County Dist. Ct., Fourth Jud. Dist., Case No. CV2011-15672, May 23, 2012)..... 18, 19

**Rules**

I.A.R. 41 ..... 23

**Constitutional Provisions**

Idaho Const. art XV ..... 10
